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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bas de Groot 
Leiden University Medical Centre, Leiden, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors aim to detect trends in vital signs and routinely obtained 
blood tests in emergency department (ED) patients with sepsis.  
 
The work is relevant to the ED sepsis care because, as mentioned 
by the authors, there is currently no useful way to detect response to 
ED treatment.  
 
Although the work is relevant for physicians treating sepsis patients I 
have several considerations that need to be addressed.  
 
MAJOR COMMENTS  
 
Introduction.  
The introduction is clearly written but I would like to see an additional 
statement of how it is expected that trends in vital signs or 
biomarkers would help to guide therapy.  
 
Methods / Results.  
The authors mention that patients were treated according to a 
routine treatment protocol. Because this study is about the impact of 
ED resuscitation, more information should be provided about this 
routine protocol.  
 
Important patient characteristics are not provided and should be 
easily available from the medical charts. For example, medication 
use at ED presentation: Beta blockers and Ca-antagonist and other 
antihypertensive medication are expected to affect the response of 
heart rate and blood pressure to fluid and oxygen resuscitation. 
Please provide the medication use at ED presentation and test if this 
affects the fluid response.  
 
Maybe I missed it, but important co-morbidities are not reported. 
Although this would not change the responses to ED treatment 
found in the present study, it would provide crucial information about 
potential interference of chronic disease with the response to ED 
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treatment. Patients with chronic heart failure (including diastolic 
dysfunction) are likely to have different responses to a fluid 
challenges than patients without heart failure. Maybe this type of 
information would even explain the surprising response of blood 
pressure to ED treatment in the present study.  
More importantly, addition of important co-morbidities provides the 
reader the opportunity to verify if the study population of the present 
study is comparable to the population in the EDs of potential readers 
of BMJopen.  
Please add the co-morbidities and test if they affect the response to 
ED treatment. This would be very interesting  
 
The amount of fluids administered in the ED is provided but there is 
no information about the time to antibiotics and, maybe more 
importantly, the appropriateness of antibiotics. This may have impact 
on the response of biomarkers of inflammation like CRP, d-dimer, 
and leucocytes. And maybe even on the cortisol levels. Please add 
the appropriateness of the initially administered antibiotics and time 
to antibiotics.  
 
Discussion  
A little more discussion might be spent on what the relevance is of 
all the, sometimes minor, changes of almost all the tested variables.  
For example, the second paragraph of the discussion only repeats 
the results, namely that there are changes of vital signs. It 
subsequently mentions that the change in blood pressure is difficult 
to understand and that future research is needed to explain this. I 
think some effort to interpret the found changes would be very 
valuable to help investigators what exactly we should study in the 
future.  
 
The third paragraph only mentions that there are ascending vital 
signs like oxygen saturation, which is probably caused by 
supplemental oxygen. This seems quite obvious.  
 
Most importantly, the discussion lacks remarks about how the data 
of the present study may help in monitoring the response to ED 
treatment of sepsis patients, the stated goal of the study. The 
changes in vital signs that are found are quite obvious. The heart 
rate decreases after supplemental oxygen and fluid resuscitation are 
not surprising. The question that should be addressed in the 
discussion is how these changes can now be used in clinical 
practice. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Bas de Groot  

Leiden University Medical Centre, Leiden, the Netherlands  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The authors aim to detect trends in vital signs and routinely obtained blood tests in emergency 

department (ED) patients with sepsis.  

The work is relevant to the ED sepsis care because, as mentioned by the authors, there is currently 

no useful way to detect response to ED treatment.  

Although the work is relevant for physicians treating sepsis patients I have several considerations that 

need to be addressed.  

======  
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Response by the authors:  

Thank you for your time and effort spend in reviewing our manuscript, for acknowledging its relevance 

and providing constructive comments and remarks.  

======  

MAJOR COMMENTS  

Introduction.  

The introduction is clearly written but I would like to see an additional statement of how it is expected 

that trends in vital signs or biomarkers would help to guide therapy.  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We agree that a statement of how these trends would help to guide therapy was missing in the 

introduction. In the revised manuscript we have added a statement about this to the second 

paragraph of the introduction.  

======  

Methods / Results.  

The authors mention that patients were treated according to a routine treatment protocol. Because 

this study is about the impact of ED resuscitation, more information should be provided about this 

routine protocol.  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We agree that what is a routine protocol in our hospital might not be routine elsewhere and that more 

information is needed for the readership of the manuscript. In the revised manuscript we have added 

the protocol information to the last paragraph of the study population and protocol section. ======  

Important patient characteristics are not provided and should be easily available from the medical 

charts. For example, medication use at ED presentation: Beta blockers and Ca-antagonist and other 

antihypertensive medication are expected to affect the response of heart rate and blood pressure to 

fluid and oxygen resuscitation. Please provide the medication use at ED presentation and test if this 

affects the fluid response.  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We agree that medication use at ED presentation could influence the response to treatment. We have 

constructed groups of medication used based on the medical records of the included patients. And we 

have added this information in Table 2 in the revised manuscript. We furthermore analysed the effect 

on the response to treatment and described the results of this analysis in a new section ‘medication 

and comorbidity’ in the manuscript. We furthermore described the relevance of these effects in the 

discussion section.  

======  

Maybe I missed it, but important co-morbidities are not reported. Although this would not change the 

responses to ED treatment found in the present study, it would provide crucial information about 

potential interference of chronic disease with the response to ED treatment. Patients with chronic 

heart failure (including diastolic dysfunction) are likely to have different responses to a fluid challenges 

than patients without heart failure. Maybe this type of information would even explain the surprising 

response of blood pressure to ED treatment in the present study.  

More importantly, addition of important co-morbidities provides the reader the opportunity to verify if 

the study population of the present study is comparable to the population in the EDs of potential 

readers of BMJopen.  

Please add the co-morbidities and test if they affect the response to ED treatment. This would be very 

interesting  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We confirm that you have not missed the comorbidities in our original manuscript. We agree that 

comorbidities, next to medication use at ED presentation, could influence the response to treatment. 
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Therefore, we have added this information in Table 2 in the revised manuscript. We furthermore 

analysed the effect on the response to treatment and described the results of this analysis in a new 

section ‘medication and comorbidity’ in the manuscript. We furthermore described the relevance of 

these effects in the discussion section.  

======  

The amount of fluids administered in the ED is provided but there is no information about the time to 

antibiotics and, maybe more importantly, the appropriateness of antibiotics. This may have impact on 

the response of biomarkers of inflammation like CRP, d-dimer, and leucocytes. And maybe even on 

the cortisol levels. Please add the appropriateness of the initially administered antibiotics and time to 

antibiotics.  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We agree that the manuscript does not provide information about the time to antibiotics or 

appropriateness of antibiotics and that this information would be very interesting.  

- Regarding the time to antibiotics: recording the time to antibiotics was not in the original study 

design and was therefore not part of the case record form. We have looked at other sources to 

retrieve this data, but are not confident that we can retrospectively provide an accurate representation 

of the time to antibiotics based on other data sources. However, to provide a reference to the way of 

working in our department, we have added results about the time to antibiotics from previous studies 

in our emergency department using the same inclusion criteria to the manuscript in the section study 

population and protocol.  

- Regarding the appropriateness of antibiotics: We are not able to provide an accurate answer to this 

question either for several reasons. First, we did not include this in the original study design. 

Furthermore, as is commonly known only a small percentage of blood cultures collected in sepsis 

patients actually provide a positive culture result. Therefore, we are unable to provide a statement on 

the appropriateness of antibiotics. Broad-spectrum antibiotics have been given based on the SWAB 

guidelines. We have added a reference to the guidelines in the manuscript in the section study 

population and protocol.  

======  

Discussion  

A little more discussion might be spent on what the relevance is of all the, sometimes minor, changes 

of almost all the tested variables.  

For example, the second paragraph of the discussion only repeats the results, namely that there are 

changes of vital signs. It subsequently mentions that the change in blood pressure is difficult to 

understand and that future research is needed to explain this. I think some effort to interpret the found 

changes would be very valuable to help investigators what exactly we should study in the future.  

The third paragraph only mentions that there are ascending vital signs like oxygen saturation, which is 

probably caused by supplemental oxygen. This seems quite obvious.  

Most importantly, the discussion lacks remarks about how the data of the present study may help in 

monitoring the response to ED treatment of sepsis patients, the stated goal of the study. The changes 

in vital signs that are found are quite obvious. The heart rate decreases after supplemental oxygen 

and fluid resuscitation are not surprising. The question that should be addressed in the discussion is 

how these changes can now be used in clinical practice.  

======  

Response by the authors:  

We regret that the discussion of our original manuscript did not adequately discuss the relevance of 

the changes. We have performed several new analyses, as described above, to check for 

confounding factors caused by medication or comorbidities. We furthermore extended the discussion 

to make effects on and causes of trends more likely or less likely. We furthermore added several 

additional paragraphs discussing the relevance of the results found in this study and how they 

potentially could affect clinical practice.  
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=====  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bas de Groot 
Leiden University Medical Centre  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major comment.  
 
They have responded to my comment about lack of information of 
the lack of appropriateness of antibiotics.  
This is not fatal flaw but should be mentioned as a limitation in the 
limitations section.  
 
Minor comment.  
 
There appear to be some grammatical en spelling errors in the 
revised manuscript. Thus some text editing is useful. 
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